-----Original Message-----

From: Andrews, Annie, Ms, OSD-ATL <Annie.Andrews@osd.mil>

To: WHS -- A76 POC #1 -- Carr, Harold (703) 693-3768 <Harold.Carr@whs.mil.old>; A76 -- OSD Competitive Sourcing - A76 Director -- Sikes, Joe (703) 602-3669/607-3207 <Joseph.Sikes@osd.mil>; A76 -- OSD Competitive Sourcing - A76 Policy -- Andrews, Annie (703) 602-2608/607-3207 <Annie.Andrews@osd.mil>; A76 -- OSD Competitive Sourcing - CAMIS, SHARE A-76! -- Delay, Lorna (703) 602-3853/607-3207 <Lorna.Delay@osd.mil>; A76 -- OSD Competitive Sourcing - Inventory -- Solomon, Paul (703) 602-3666 <Paul.Solomon@osd.mil>; A76 -- OSD Legal Advisor - USD(A&L)GC -- Bidwell, Charles (703) 697-9309 <bidwellc@dodgc.osd.mil>; A76 -- OSD Procurement & Acquisition Advisor -  USD(AT&L)DPAP --  Hildner, Sue (703) 695-4258 <Susan.Hildner@osd.mil>; AF --  A76 POC #1 -- Waldrop, Stephanie LtCol AF/DP (703) 693-8624 <Stephanie.Waldrop@pentagon.af.mil>; AF - A76 POC #2 -- Norwood, Mattie (703) 693-8625 <Mattie.Norwood@pentagon.af.mil>; ARMY -- A76 POC #1 - Eisenhauer-Wall, Marianne (703)604-2453 <Marianne.Eisenhauerwall@us.army.mil>; ARMY -- A76 POC #2 -- Broyles, Bill (703) 604-2462 <William.Broyles@hqda.army.mil>; ARMY -- Contracting -- Watchko, Tom  (703) 681-1037 <Thomas.watchko@saalt.army.mil>; ARMY -- USACE A76 POC -- Navidi, Ray (202) 761-0597   <Ray.g.navidi@usace.army.mil>; ARMY AMCCC - Anderson, Larry <Larry.Anderson9@us.army.mil>; DAU A-76 Tng POC #1 - Pritchard, John (703)805-3800 <John.Pritchard@dau.mil>; DAU A-76 Tng POC -  Dowling, Joni (703)805-2635 <Joni.Dowling@dau.mil>; DAU A-76 Tng POC #3 - Easton, Gary  (703)805-4593 <Gary.Easton@dau.mil>; DCMA -- A76 POC -- Diamond, Bob (703) 428-1493 <robert.diamond@dcma.mil>; DCMA -- Contracting -- Hyman, Terri (703) 428-1711 <Theresa.Hyman@dcma.mil>; DECA -- A76 POC #1 -- Willis, Edna (804) 734-8806 <edna.willis@deca.mil>; DECA -- A76 POC #2 -- Duncan, Gwendolyn (804) 734-8675  <Gwendolyn.Duncan@deca.mil>; DFAS -- A76 POC #1 -- Chittick, Jim (703) 607-5176 <james.chittick@dfas.mil>; DFAS -- A76 POC#2 -- Nagy, Jim (703) 607-5189 <James.nagy@dfas.mil>; DHP A-76 POC - Jon Rychalski (703) 681-3518 <Jon.Rychalski@tma.osd.mil>; DLA -- A76 POC #1 -- Heine, Linda (703) 767-1049 <Linda.Heine@dla.mil>; DLA -- A76 POC #2 -- Klein, Julie (703) 767-0471 <Julie.Klein@dla.mil>; DLA -- A76 POC #3 -- McLain, Ken (703) 767-3631 <Kenneth.McLain@dla.mil>; DoDEA -- A76 POC #1 -- Kelliher-Hamby, Monica (703) 696-3850 ext 1841  <Monica.Kelliher-Hamby@hq.dodea.edu>; NAVY -- Dept of Navy -- Sowa, Frank (703) 697-4704 <frank.sowa@navy.mil>; NAVY -- USN A76 POC #1 -- Zenthoefer, Mark  (703) 695-0120  <mark.zenthoefer@navy.mil>; NAVY -- USN A76 POC #2 -- Parker, Amy (703) 824-5093 <amy.parker@edocorp.com>; OSD A-76 Consultant - Annie Meeks <AnnieMeeks@mindspring.com>; OSD A-76 Consultant - Bill Mattfeld <bmattfeld@calibresys.com>; OSD A-76 Consultant - Cherie Rosenblum <rosenblc@cna.org>; OSD A-76 Consultant - Denise Cline <dcline@cline-morinassociates.com>; OSD A-76 Consultant - Ruth Sykes <sykes4615@aol.com>; OSD A-76 Consultant - TJ Talor <tomi.talor@baesystems.com>; USA POC - Hutton, Deborah Ms ACSIM (703) 601-0389 <deborah.hutton@us.army.mil>; USMC -- A76 POC #1 -- Upton, Tom (703) 614-4760 <uptonth@hqmc.usmc.mil>; USMC -- A76 POC #2 -- Lentz, Ken (704) 614-4760 <LentzMK@hqmc.usmc.mil>

Sent: Wed Dec 21 15:06:23 2005

Subject: Right of First Refusal & PWS Team Participation 

 Our position is that the right of first refusal is available to government employees who participate on the PWS team.  I’m sharing this email string with you to ensure your folks know that Army questioned this as a result of what they were taught in a DAU course and asked me for clarification.  I asked DAU for their position and received the follow-on email.  I believe their information is a holdover from the previous circular.  Charles clarified the issue further by stating this was resolved 3 years ago by the legal round table.  Please ensure you clarify any misunderstanding of this issue with anyone participating in preliminary planning or announced competitions.  I have asked DAU to update their course material.  

Annie Andrews

Assistant Director, Housing and Competitive Sourcing

ODUSD(I&E)
-----Original Message-----

From: Bidwell, Charles, Mr, DoD OGC

Sent: Wednesday, December 21, 2005 11:58 AM

To: Andrews, Annie, Ms, OSD-ATL

Cc: Moreau, Alfred E Mr OTJAG; Bachman Marcia Civ SAF/GCQ; 'Lundstrom, Thomas J. CIV COMNAVAIRSYSCOMPATUXENTRIVERMD AIR 11.0'

Subject: RE: Problem -- DAU Training

Annie -- The right of first refusal is available to government employees who participate on the PWS team, but for reasons that DAU has not identified in its slides.  

Section 208 of title 18, United States Code, prohibits a Government employee from participating personally and substantially in a particular matter that would affect the financial interests of a person or organization with whom the Government employee is negotiating or has any arrangement concerning prospective employment.  FAR 3.104-1 defines personal and substantial participation, in the context of a public-private competition under Circular A-76, to EXCLUDE "participation in management studies, preparation of in-house cost estimates, preparation of 'most efficient organization' analyses, and furnishing of data or technical support to be used by others in the development of performance standards, statements of work, or specifications."

If the scope of the right of first refusal were dependent solely on the definition of personal and substantial participation, FAR 3.104-1 would suggest that an agency should not extend the right to PWS team members (i.e., those engaged in activities beyond technical support for the team).

Nonetheless, the DoD A-76 legal roundtable, based upon the contributions of ethics lawyers in DoD and the Services, has established that the right of first refusal is too speculative to constitute an employment contact, arrangement regarding employment, negotiation for employment, or action involved in seeking employment, so the prohibitions in section 208 of title 18 do not apply.  We reached that consensus during our review of the draft of the revised Circular, in December of 2002.  Because the right of first refusal does not trigger section 208, the definition of personal and substantial participation is immaterial.

Feel free to forward this to the folks at DAU and the Army, if you think it would be useful.  I've copied my colleagues here. -- Charles 

Charles L. Bidwell

Associate General Counsel

 (Acquisition & Logistics)

Department of Defense Office of General Counsel 1600 Defense Pentagon (Room 3B652) Washington, D.C.  20301-1600

Phone:  (703) 571-9458

Facsimile:  (703) 571-9469

CAUTION:  This message may contain information protected by the attorney-client, attorney work product, deliberative process, or other privilege.  Do not disseminate without the approval of the DoD Office of General Counsel -----Original Message-----

From: Andrews, Annie, Ms, OSD-ATL

Sent: Tuesday, December 20, 2005 17:29

To: Bidwell, Charles, Mr, DoD OGC

Subject: FW: Problem -- DAU Training

Charles, This relates to the email I just sent you regarding an Army’s question.  I sent DAU the question and Gary responded with the following.  Do you agree.  I still believe they are linking this to the old circular.  Warden and Associates (who developed the course) and AF (who paid for and reviewed it) had this position under the previous circular.  Annie

-----Original Message-----

From: Easton, Gary - CTR [mailto:Gary.Easton@dau.mil]

Sent: Tuesday, December 20, 2005 5:16 PM

To: Andrews, Annie, Ms, OSD-ATL

Cc: Dowling, Joni

Subject: RE: Problem -- DAU Training

Hi Annie,

No this is not correct.  We point out the FAR 3.104 language that discusses participating “personally and substantially” in the development of a PWS as it relates to the right of first refusal.  We point out that personnel will not considered to have participated “personally and substantially” by participating in the development of in-house cost estimates, MEO preparation, and technical support for the PWS.  I have attached the slides we use in the Preliminary Planning course where we specifically discuss the employees right of first refusal when working on the PWS team.

I guess the old adage of “you can lead a horse to water, but you can’t make it drink” is still valid!  We really stress this point in the class, but someone didn’t get it. Please let me know if you have any more questions.

Thanks,

Gary

-----Original Message-----

From: Andrews, Annie, Ms, OSD-ATL [mailto:Annie.Andrews@osd.mil]

Sent: Tuesday, December 20, 2005 4:24 PM

To: Dowling, Joni; Easton, Gary - CTR

Subject: Problem -- DAU Training

It has been brought to my attention that a DAU A-76 course taught at Randolph AFB, TX from 5-9 Dec includes information on waiving the right of first refusal when individuals participate on the PWS Team.  Specifically, they were told that, "We were told that the personnel on the PWS team have to sign an appointment memo stating that they by working on the team - they would be waiving their right of first refusal.  They will not be given priority for any contractor job."

Is this correct?  If so, where is this information derived from in the Circular.  

Annie
